
QUESTIONS/STATEMENTS AND ANSWERS 
 

RFO #10-017-ITS 
 

1. Question(s)/Statement(s) 
 

"The RFO has come out as a MSA contract, while also stating, 'This RFO, Offeror’s response, 
the State's General Provisions – Information Technology (GSPD 401IT, effective 04/12/2007), 
and applicable IT Personal Services Special Provisions will be made part of the ensuing 
Standard Agreement and contract file.'  It is our assumption this implies the governing contract 
terms and conditions are based on GSPD 401IT v. CMAS or other master services 
agreement?" 
 
Answer(s)/Statement(s): 

 
CPHCS' Request for Offer (RFO) #10-017-ITS seeks offers for configuration and related 
services in the Federated Data Center from qualified Master Services Agreement (MSA) 
providers.  The State's GSPD 401IT, effective 04/12/2007, takes precedence in any resultant 
agreement. 

                
2. Question(s)/Statement(s): 
  

“The RFO states a due date of Monday, June 1st - did the state mean Monday June 7th?  
Given the short timeframe provided to respond, would the State consider prolonging the due 
date one week, given the preceding weekend is Memorial Day and many of our teams have 
scheduled a break to be with families?" 

 
Answer(s)/Statement(s): 
 
All offers are due by May 20, 2010, no later than 4:00 p.m.  RFO #10-017-ITS, Addendum 
#2, published on the CPHCS web site and distributed to qualified MSA providers via email, 
shows a proposed contract start date of June 10, 2010. 

 


